

No. 11-2552

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
JONATHAN S. COHEN (202) 514-2970
ANDREW M. WEINER (202) 305-2701

Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of contents. | i |
| Table of authorities. | iii |
| Glossary. | vii |
| Statement of jurisdiction. | 1 |
| Statement of the issues. | 3 |
| Statement of the case. | 4 |
| Statement of the facts. | 6 |
| A. UCC and its manufacturing business. | 6 |
| B. The Amoco anti-coking project. | 7 |
| C. The sodium borohydride project. | 11 |
| D. The UCAT-J project. | 14 |
| E. The Tax Court proceedings. | 17 |
| Summary of argument. | 21 |
| Argument: | |
| The Tax Court correctly concluded that UCC's costs of supplies for production were not eligible for the research credit, and that the sodium borohydride project did not constitute qualified research. | 25 |
| Standard or review. | 25 |
| A. Introduction: The research credit under I.R.C. §41. | 26 |
| B. The Tax Court correctly disallowed the claimed supply costs. | 34 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The cost of supplies used to produce goods for sale were “indirect research expenses,” excluded from the definition of “qualified research expenses” under Treas. Reg. § 1.41-2(b)(1)..... | 34 |
| 2. UCC’s argument that the claimed supply costs satisfy the relevant definition of “qualified research expenses” under I.R.C. § 41(b)(2)(A)(ii) is flawed. | 46 |
| 3. The claimed supply costs were unreasonable. | 64 |
| 4. The claimed supply costs were, in part, non-extraordinary utility costs excluded from the definition of “qualified research expenses” under Treas. Reg. § 1.41-2(b)(2). | 66 |
| C. The Tax Court’s finding that the sodium borohydride project failed to satisfy the “process of experimentation” test of qualified research is supported by the record..... | 66 |
| Conclusion..... | 70 |
| Statutory Addendum..... | 71 |
| Certificate of compliance..... | 80 |
| Certificate of service..... | 81 |

- iii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Auburn Housing Authority v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002). | 46, 47 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995). | 47 |
| <i>Bausch & Lomb, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 1084 (2d Cir. 1991). | 26 |
| <i>In re Boodrow</i> , 126 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997). | 47 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994). | 47 |
| <i>Eustace v. Commissioner</i> , 312 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2002).. | 67, 69 |
| <i>Field v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004). | 25 |
| <i>Frank G. v. Board of Education of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006). | 50 |
| <i>Fudim v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 3011 (1994).. | 56 |
| <i>Helvering v. Northwest Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 311 U.S. 46 (1940). | 26, 48 |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 241 (2001).. . . . | 56 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).. | 35 |
| <i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011). | 34, 35 |
| <i>Mayrath v. Commissioner</i> , 41 T.C. 582 (1964). | 58 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 386 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2004). | 25 |
| <i>Millea v. Metropolitan-North R.R.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).. . . . | 58 |
| <i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).. | 26 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).. | 46 |
| <i>Norwest Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C. 454 (1998). | 58, 64, 67, 69 |
| <i>RAPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 85 F.3d 950 (2d Cir. 1996).. | 25, 26 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997). | 46 |
| <i>Schumacher v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1991). | 26 |
| <i>TG Missouri Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. 278 (2009).. | 56, 57 |
| <i>Trinity Industrial v. United States</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2010). | 56 |

| Cases (continued): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United Saving Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forrest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988). | 47, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001). | 50 |
| <i>United States v. McFerrin</i> , 570 F.3d 672675 (5th Cir. 2009). | 26 |
| <i>United Stationers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 1998). | 25, 26, 62 |

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------------|
| § 41. | <i>passim</i> |
| § 41(a). | 27 |
| § 41(b). | 27, 64 |
| § 41(b)(2)(A). | 28 |
| § 41(b)(2)(A)(i). | 5, 39, 49 |
| § 41(b)(2)(A)(ii). | <i>passim</i> |
| § 41(b)(2)(B). | 28, 49 |
| § 41(b)(2)(B)(i). | 39 |
| § 41(b)(2)(C). | 28 |
| § 41(c). | 27 |
| § 41(d)(1). | 39, 54 |
| § 41(d)(1)(A). | 24, 32, 58, 64 |
| § 41(d)(1)(B)(i). | 32 |
| § 41(d)(1)(B)(ii). | 32 |
| § 41(d)(1)(C). | 20, 24, 32, 66 |
| § 41(d)(2). | 39, 54 |
| § 41(d)(2)(A). | 33, 49 |
| § 41(d)(2)(B). | 33 |
| § 41(d)(2)(C). | <i>passim</i> |
| § 41(d)(4)(A). | 33, 58, 61 |
| § 162. | 30 |
| § 174. | 29, 30, 32, 58, 64 |
| § 174(e). | 24, 64 |
| § 6213(a). | 2 |
| § 6214. | 2 |
| § 7442. | 2 |

| Statutes (continued): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.): | |
| § 7482(a). | 2 |
| § 7482(b). | 2 |
| § 7483. | 2 |
| § 7502. | 2 |
| § 7805(a). | 35 |
| Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. 97-34, § 221, 95 Stat. 172. | |
| | 29 |
| Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-88, § 1204(a), 110 Stat. 1755. | |
| | 32 |
| Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085: | |
| § 231(a). | 31 |
| § 231(b). | 31 |
| § 231(d). | 31 |
| Rules and Regulations: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(2). | |
| | 2 |
| T.C. Rule 142 | |
| | 26 |
| Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.): | |
| § 1.174-2(a)(6). | 64 |
| § 1.41-2. | 46 |
| § 1.41-2(b)(1). | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1.41-2(b)(2). | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1.41-2(c)(3). | 29 |
| § 1.41-4(a)(5). | 66, 67 |
| § 1.41-4(b). | 60 |
| § 1.41-4(b)(2). | 33, 49 |

| Miscellaneous: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 127 Cong. Rec. S17458..... | 53 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. S24331 (Oct. 12, 1989). | 37 |
| H. Conf. Rep. 97-215 (1981), 1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 285. | 27 |
| H. Conf. Rep. 99-841 (1986), 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4075. | 33, 66 |
| H.R. Hrg. 98-102 (1984)..... | 30, 31, 40, 54 |
| H.R. Rep. 97-201 (1981), 1981-2 C.B. 352. | <i>passim</i> |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985), 1986-3 (vol. 2) C.B. 1. | 30, 39, 53 |
| S. Hrg. 98-843 (1984). | 30, 31, 40, 54 |
| S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986), 1986-3 (vol. 3) C.B. 1. | 30, 39, 53 |
| 2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007). | 47 |
| Staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., General Explanation of the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (J. Comm. Print 1981). | 29, 37 |
| <i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1966). | 47, 48 |
